

Nos. 22-506 & 22-535

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES,
ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF NEBRASKA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MYRA BROWN, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writs of Certiorari Before Judgment to the
United States Courts of Appeals for the Eighth and
Fifth Circuits*

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AND MAN-
HATTAN INSTITUTE AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Ilya Shapiro
MANHATTAN INSTITUTE
52 Vanderbilt Ave.
New York, NY 10017
(212) 599-7000
ishapiro@
manhattan-institute.org

Anastasia P. Boden
Counsel of Record
Thomas A. Berry
Isaiah McKinney
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 216-1414
aboden@cato.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 6

 I. A NATIONWIDE DEBT-FORGIVENESS
 PLAN IS NOT “NECESSARY” TO
 ACHIEVE THE GOVERNMENT’S
 PURPORTED GOAL 6

 II. THE MAJOR QUESTIONS DOCTRINE
 MAKES THIS AN EASY CASE 12

 III. THE DEBT-FORGIVENESS PLAN IS
 BAD POLICY THAT WILL HAVE BAD
 CONSEQUENCES..... 18

 A. Student Debt Forgiveness Would Likely
 Lead to Price Inflation..... 19

 B. Student Debt Forgiveness Does Not
 Target Those Most in Need of Aid 20

 C. Student Debt Forgiveness Comes at an
 Enormous Cost to Taxpayers 21

CONCLUSION 22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alabama Ass’n of Realtors (AAR) v. HHS</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2485 (2021)	13, 14
<i>FTC v. Bunte Brothers, Inc.</i> , 312 U.S. 349 (1941)	12
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006)	16
<i>NFIB v. DOL, OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	12, 13
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014)	17
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	3, 12, 14, 15, 16, 17
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1098bb	4, 5, 8
20 U.S.C. § 1098ee	7
Higher Education Relief Opportunities for Students (HEROES) Act, Pub. L. No. 108-76, § 2, 117 Stat. 904-905 (20 U.S.C. § 1098bb <i>et seq.</i>)	6

Other Authorities

149 Cong. Rec. 7922 (Apr. 1, 2003)	6
Bryan Hood, <i>The World’s Most Expensive Burger Has Wagyu Beef, Beluga Caviar— and Costs \$6,000</i> , Robb Report (July 5, 2021)	3
David O. Lucca et al., <i>Credit Supply and the Rise in College Tuition: Evidence from the Expansion in Federal Student Aid Programs</i> , 32 Rev. of Fin. Stud. 423 (2018)	20
Editorial, <i>Biden’s student loan announcement is a regressive, expensive mistake</i> , Wash. Post (Aug. 24, 2022)	21
Elizabeth Goitein, <i>Biden Used ‘Emergency Powers’ to Forgive Student Debt? That’s A Slippery Slope</i> , Wash. Post (Sept. 1, 2022)	15, 16, 18
<i>FACT SHEET: President Biden Announces Student Loan Relief for Borrowers Who Need It Most</i> , White House (Aug. 24, 2022)	8
Ilya Somin, <i>Biden’s Student Loan Debt Cancellation is a Trumpian Abuse of Emergency Powers</i> , Volokh Conspiracy (Sept. 2, 2022).....	11, 16

Jed Shugerman, <i>Biden’s Student-Debt Rescue Plan Is a Legal Mess</i> , <i>The Atlantic</i> (Sept. 4, 2022)	10, 11, 16, 18
Jenna A. Robinson, <i>The Bennett Hypothesis Turns 30</i> , <i>James G. Martin Ctr. for Acad. Renewal</i> (2017).....	20
Jennifer Mascott, <i>Early Customs Laws and Delegation</i> , 87 <i>Geo. Wash. L. Rev.</i> 1388 (2019)	4
Neal McCluskey, <i>Biden Student Debt Cancellation Proposal: Even Worse than Expected</i> , <i>Cato at Liberty</i> (Aug. 24, 2022).....	18, 22
Neal McCluskey, <i>Biden’s Student-Debt Cancellation Refutes Itself</i> , <i>National Review</i> (Online) (Oct. 19, 2022).....	22
Neal McCluskey, <i>Top Five Reasons Federal Student Debt Cancellation Is a Bad Idea</i> , <i>Cato at Liberty</i> (Aug. 23, 2022)	19, 20
Phillip L. Swagel, <i>Costs of Suspending Student Loan Payments and Canceling Debt</i> , <i>Cong. Budget Off.</i> (Sept. 26, 2022).....	8
The Federalist (Madison)	4

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics,
*Unemployment rates for persons 25 years
and older by educational attainment* (last
visited Feb. 2, 2023) 21
